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Assessment Descriptors

Balance Sheet Strength Very Strong

Operating Performance Adequate

Business Profile Neutral

Enterprise Risk Management Appropriate
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Rating Rationale

Balance Sheet Strength: Very Strong

• The Swedish Club's (TSC or the Club) risk-adjusted capitalisation, as measured by Best’s Capital Adequacy Ratio (BCAR), is
categorised as strongest.

• While some financial flexibility derives from the Club’s ability to make additional calls on members, such unbudgeted calls are
expected to be made only in extreme circumstances.

• TSC reported a strong Solvency II SCR ratio of 287% (based on Eligible Own Funds) at year-end 2018.

• Offsetting factors in the balance sheet strength assessment include TSC’s dependence on reinsurance to write large risks and the
Club's relatively small capital base, which increases the potential for volatility.

• Good liquidity profile, with liquid assets equal to 190% of net technical provisions at year-end 2018.

Operating Performance: Adequate

• The Club reported a loss of USD 8.3 million (including a premium discount of USD 4.4 million) in 2018, driven mainly by
investment losses.

• Moderately volatile operating performance over the period 2014 to 2018 with return on equity ranging from -4% to 11%.

• TSC reported a five-year average combined ratio of 97.5%, which is in line with its strategy to balance profitability with the
interest of its members.

• Investment results are volatile mainly due to fluctuations in the market value of equities, which account for a material share of
the Club’s invested assets (17%).

Business Profile: Neutral

• TSC is a specialist niche marine insurer with a very stable client base.

• The Club benefits from its membership of the International Group (IG) of P&I Clubs, which provides a risk pooling agreement and
joint reinsurance cover to its thirteen members, allowing TSC to offer cover to a higher level than could be achieved outside the
group.

• TSC has a diversified portfolio within marine business in comparison to other IG members, through the offering of both hull &
machinery and protection & indemnity (P&I) types of cover.

• While the Club’s premiums declined in recent years due to persisting negative pressure on marine rates, hardening market
conditions are expected to entail significant growth in premiums during the period of 2020-2021.

Enterprise Risk Management: Appropriate

• TSC's risk management capabilities are viewed as aligned with its risk profile.

• The Club has a developed risk management framework that benefits from the stringent controls and requirements introduced as
part of the implementation of the Solvency II regulatory regime.

• The Club has made sizeable investments in a centralised system to identify and manage operational risks.

• The Club's proactive approach towards loss prevention among its members is seen as a competitive advantage.

Outlook

• The stable outlooks reflect the expectation that the Club's rating fundamentals will remain unchanged over the medium term.
TSC’s risk-adjusted capitalisation is expected to remain at the strongest level, as measured by BCAR, due to the company’s
conservative capital management. Although moderately volatile, operating performance is expected to remain adequate
supported by prudent underwriting and positive investment returns. TSC’s business profile is expected to continue to benefit from
its membership of the IG of P&I Clubs.

Rating Drivers

• Positive rating pressure may arise if the Club maintains profitable underwriting and risk-adjusted capitalisation at the strongest
level while substantially strengthening its business profile over the medium to long term.
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• Negative rating pressure may derive from prolonged deterioration in The Swedish Club's operating and/or underwriting
performance.

• Negative rating pressure could also arise if the Club's risk-adjusted capitalisation were to deteriorate materially.

Key Financial Indicators

AM Best may recategorize company-reported data to reflect broader international reporting standards and increase global comparability.

Best's Capital Adequacy Ratio (BCAR) Scores (%)

Confidence Level 95.0 99.0 99.5 99.6

BCAR Score 72.0 63.4 59.7 58.7

Source:  Best's Capital Adequacy Ratio Model - Universal

Key Financial Indicators
2018

USD (000)
2017

USD (000)
2016

USD (000)
2015

USD (000)
2014

USD (000)

Net Premiums Written:

Non-Life 108,618 115,545 126,779 139,776 148,704

Composite 108,618 115,545 126,779 139,776 148,704

Net Income -8,297 17,715 11,041 -1,060 19,376

Total Assets 530,472 533,582 516,710 510,744 537,017

Total Capital and Surplus 203,536 211,829 194,115 183,074 184,135

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Key Financial Indicators & Ratios 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Weighted
5-Year

Average

Profitability:

Balance on Non-Life Technical Account (USD 000) -3,671 -8,847 2,130 2,011 18,693 ...

Net Income Return on Revenue (%) -7.4 14.8 8.2 -0.7 13.9 6.0

Net Income Return on Capital and Surplus (%) -4.0 8.7 5.9 -0.6 11.1 4.1

Non-Life Combined Ratio (%) 99.3 104.6 98.4 98.6 86.6 97.2

Net Investment Yield (%) 0.1 0.6 1.0 0.9 -0.1 0.5

Leverage:

Net Premiums Written to Capital and Surplus (%) 53.4 54.5 65.3 76.3 80.8 ...

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Credit Analysis

Balance Sheet Strength

TSC's balance sheet strength is viewed as very strong. The club's risk-adjusted capitalisation, as measured by Best's Capital Adequacy
Ratio (BCAR), is assessed at the strongest level. The Club's high reinsurance dependence to write large risks and the its relatively small
capital base, which increases the potential for volatility, are considered offsetting rating factors.

Capitalisation

TSC's risk-adjusted capitalisation, as measured by the BCAR, is expected to remain at the strongest level. Despite the decrease in free
reserves during 2018 (-4%), capital adequacy remains at the "strongest" level, bolstered by the full retention of surpluses during the
period 2013-2017, which supported a compound annual growth in free reserves of approximately 7%.

The BCAR scores presented under the “Best's Capital Adequacy Ratio Summary” section of this report are based on the year-end 2018
audited financial statements. The BCAR benefits from credit given in available capital to the Club's ability to levy additional premium
through supplementary calls on its members. TSC's ability to make additional calls provides some financial flexibility. However, making
such unbudgeted calls is considered to have a negative impact on the club's business profile, with calls made only in extreme
circumstances.
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Balance Sheet Strength (Continued...)

TSC manages its capital according to the Solvency II requirements, and with reference to both its internal capital model and
calculations performed by rating agencies. The Club's objective is to maintain a minimum Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) ratio of
120%, using the Solvency II standard formula. At year end 2018, TSC reported a Solvency II SCR coverage ratio of 287%, including
ancillary own funds (tier-2 capital). The permission to include supplementary calls as ancillary own funds was granted in 2017 by the
Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority (Finansinspektionen).

Please note that the table below does not take into account the company's untaxed reserves. The company's Total Capital and Surplus
at year end 2018 was 203.5 million, as indicated in the “Key financial indicators” table of this report.

Note that the table below does not take into account the company's untaxed reserves. The company's Total Capital and Surplus at year
end 2018 was 203.5 million, as indicated in the “Key financial indicators” table of this report.

Capital Generation Analysis
2018

USD (000)
2017

USD (000)
2016

USD (000)
2015

USD (000)
2014

USD (000)

Beginning Capital and Surplus -15,003 -9,503 -12,358 -3,704 -2,025

Net Income -1,116 -5,376 2,750 -8,744 -1,956

Currency Exchange Gains (Losses) 115 -130 110 94 288

Change in Equalisation and Other Reserves -5 6 -5 -4 -11

Net Change in Capital and Surplus -1,006 -5,500 2,855 -8,654 -1,679

Ending Capital and Surplus -16,009 -15,003 -9,503 -12,358 -3,704

Net Change in Capital and Surplus (%) 6.7 57.9 -23.1 233.6 82.9

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Liquidity Analysis (%) 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Liquid Assets to Total Liabilities 112.4 124.6 118.7 120.1 103.8

Total Investments to Total Liabilities 112.4 124.6 118.8 120.1 106.3

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Asset Liability Management - Investments

The Club maintains a good liquidity profile, with liquid assets representing approximately 190% of net technical provisions as at year-
end 2018. As per the Club's investment policy, a minimum of 80% of investments should be convertible into cash within 5 business
days. AM Best expects the Club to have a similar level of liquidity in prospective years.

As at year-end 2018, TSC had an investment portfolio split of: 74% fixed income (2017: 79%), 9% cash deposits (6%), and 17%
equities (15%). Investments are generally well-diversified and mostly held in countries categorised as “Country Investment Class I”
(the least volatile and most liquid category from I to V) by AM Best. Fixed-interest securities are mainly represented by bond funds,
with the majority of underlying assets rated investment grade and with an average duration of approximately three years.

The Club matches the currency of its investments to its technical liabilities.

Composition of Cash and Invested Assets 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Total Cash and Invested Assets (USD 000) 367,537 400,869 383,086 393,518 375,178

Cash (%) 9.1 6.3 8.2 11.2 8.5

Bonds (%) 74.0 78.8 71.4 68.8 70.8

Equity Securities (%) 16.9 14.9 20.3 20.0 18.4

Other Invested Assets (%) ... ... ... ... 2.4

Total Cash and Unaffiliated Invested Assets (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Total Cash and Invested Assets (%) 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite
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Balance Sheet Strength (Continued...)

Reserve Adequacy

TSC's outstanding claims reserves are initially set on a case by case basis by its claims department. IBNR provisions are calculated for
each main line of business using the chain ladder method and other actuarial techniques.

In each of the last five years net reserve releases have been reported, although case by case reviews have resulted in reserve
strengthening for a number of losses.

Operating Performance

TSC has a track record of adequate operating performance, with a five-year average return on equity of 4%. The club's results have
been historically volatile, with ROEs ranging between 11.1% and -4.0% during the period 2014-2018, derived from both technical and
non-technical results.

In 2018, TSC reported an after tax loss of USD 8.3 million (2017: USD 17.7 million profit) driven by unrealised capital losses and
technical loses. Despite this negative performance, AM Best considers the Club's underwriting results to be adequate on a long-term
basis and in line with its peers.

Underwriting performance

As a mutual organisation, the Club accepts some volatility in underwriting performance and aims to achieve a combined ratio (CR)
equal or below 100% on a three-year rolling basis. Technical profitability targets have not been reached in recent years, mainly due to
the relatively high combined ratio reported in 2017 (104.6%). Underwriting performance has historically benefited from the good
diversification of TSC's business, with good results from its H&M account for some years compensating for poor performance of its P&I
business, and vice versa.

In 2018, the Club reported an underwriting loss of USD 3.7 million (2017: loss of USD 8.8 million), after the club decided to give a P&I
premium discount of 4.4 million to its members. The 2018 CR was 99.3% (calculated excluding the premium discount), which is higher
than its five-year average CR of 97.5% (2014-2018). The club reported a positive combined ratio for its P&I line of business of 89%
(2017: 102%), driven by a decrease in its loss ratio from 81% to 67%. However, the Club reported a poor combined ratio for its Marine
and Energy line of business of 122% (2017: 116%), driven by the low rate environment and by a sizeable claim at the beginning of the
year (SANCHI, net cost USD 6.3 million).

Investment performance

Investment performance has been somewhat volatile over the past five years (2014-2018), as demonstrated by the Club's net
investment returns (including gains) ranging between -1.2% (2018) and 6.0% (2017), as a consequence of volatility in equity markets.

The potential for volatility in performance remains elevated as a material share of the Club's growing portfolio is allocated to equity-
type assets. At year-end 2018, approximately 17% of the Club's investments were held in equities. The portfolio allocation to equities is
expected not to exceed the 20% threshold, as per the Club's investment guidelines.

For 2019, AM Best expects a positive ROE in the low double digits, underpinned by significant investment returns that offset technical
loses. Additionally, AM Best expects single digit ROEs going forward.

Financial Performance Summary
2018

USD (000)
2017

USD (000)
2016

USD (000)
2015

USD (000)
2014

USD (000)

Pre-Tax Income -9,594 18,811 11,838 -3,069 18,389

Net Income after Non-Controlling Interests -8,297 17,715 11,041 -1,060 19,376

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite
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Operating Performance (Continued...)

Operating and Performance Ratios (%) 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Overall Performance:

Return on Assets -1.6 3.4 2.1 -0.2 3.6

Return on Capital and Surplus -4.0 8.7 5.9 -0.6 11.1

Non-Life Performance:

Loss and LAE Ratio 77.9 83.5 78.9 80.6 66.8

Expense Ratio 21.5 21.1 19.5 18.0 19.8

Non-Life Combined Ratio 99.3 104.6 98.4 98.6 86.6

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Business Profile

The Club has a well-established brand and reputation as a hull and machinery (H&M) insurer for owners of steamships. TSC is also one
of the thirteen clubs of the International Group of Protection & Indemnity Clubs (International Group), writing P&I insurance on behalf
of its ship-owning members. The Club's membership to the International Group allows it to offer cover to a higher level than could be
achieved outside the group, and provides cross-selling opportunities.

At the end of 2018, TSC provided marine and energy cover to over 2,795 vessels, corresponding to an aggregate gross tonnage (GT) of
111 million tons. Additionally, the Club provided protection & indemnity (P&I) cover to 2,125 vessels with an aggregate GT of 82
million. Both H&M and P&I lines of business are well-diversified in terms of type of vessel and geographic area of ownership. The
insured fleet mainly consists of large capacity vessels, including containers, bulkers and tankers.

Further business diversification derives from underwriting freight, demurrage and defence (FD&D) risks (since 1984), and energy risks
(since 2011) that mainly relate to Norwegian offshore vessels. Other insurance cover offered includes war risks, loss of hire (LH) and
increased value (hull interest/freight interest).

Nearly all non-P&I business is written through insurance brokers around the globe, whereas TSC deals with a significant share of P&I
members on a direct basis. Overall, in 2018 approximately 42% of TSC's gross written premiums (GWP) were sourced through
independent agencies.

By virtue of the different insurance products offered, the Club's major competitors are not only other members of the International
Group, but also commercial marine underwriters worldwide.

Among the thirteen clubs of the International Group, TSC is the third smallest both in terms of GT and premiums written. However, the
Club has grown its P&I volume at a greater pace compared to the world fleet over the past ten years. Contributing to this growth are
its historically very high member retention levels.

In 2018, the Club's GWP declined for fourth consecutive year, accumulating a 25% drop, down to USD 143.3 million. However, this
negative trend has ended in 2019, with GWP growing in the high single digits. The main factor underpinning this growth was the
increase in rates in the hull & machinery business, following the withdrawal of capacity by other insurers from poorly performing marine
insurance segments. In addition, the Club has announced a 5% P&I general increase for 2020, with the aim of improving technical
performance in this line of business.

Going forward AM Best expects that TSC will achieve controlled growth, benefiting mainly from the improvement in marine insurance
market conditions.
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Business Profile (Continued...)

Geographical Breakdown of Gross Premium
Written

2018
USD (000)

2017
USD (000)

2016
USD (000)

2015
USD (000)

2014
USD (000)

China 32,315 30,906 30,086 31,395 31,885

Hong Kong 9,355 8,488 ... ... ...

Singapore 11,978 12,331 ... ... ...

Total Asia 53,648 51,725 30,086 31,395 31,885

Germany 18,147 22,161 28,611 35,333 41,688

Greece 29,588 29,745 30,514 35,061 40,679

Norway 8,930 10,724 10,374 10,722 10,242

Sweden 7,755 8,380 9,621 10,598 10,965

Total Europe 64,420 71,010 79,120 91,714 103,574

Other World-Wide 25,197 28,286 53,975 54,558 54,967

Total 143,265 151,021 163,181 177,667 190,426

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Enterprise Risk Management

TSC's developed risk management framework has been in place for several years and covers all its operations. Improvements have
especially derived from the implementation of Solvency II in recent years. Continued enhancements have ensured that TSC's risk
management capabilities are appropriately aligned to its risk profile.

The Club's approach to risk management has further improved since the introduction of Solvency II in 2016. TSC has successfully
implemented Pillar I and II (quantitative and qualitative) and completed the preparatory steps for the Pillar III disclosure. An
independent risk manager monitors compliance with the Club's stated risk tolerance and Solvency II directive.

An internal capital model has been in use since 2009 as a risk management tool and to assist with the completion of the Club's own
risk and solvency assessment (ORSA). The model was used to support the restructuring of the TSC's 2010 reinsurance programme and
in other major strategic decisions since then. As the internal model is not expected to be used for regulatory purposes due to the high
costs involved in the approval process, the Club uses the Solvency II standard formula for the calculation of its Solvency Capital
Requirements.

One aspect of the Club's business that provides it with a competitive advantage is its proactive approach to loss prevention. During
2019 the club implemented the “Trade Enabling Loss Prevention” system, which advises the club's members, on a tailor-made basis,
about the highest risks in their current destination. In addition, the club has in place a skill development training available through the
Swedish Club Academy, a joint venture training company. Its Maritime Resource Management two-year course aims to reduce the
claims frequency and is provided for free to all members. Other modules are available for a fee.

Reinsurance Summary

The Swedish Club's 2020 reinsurance programme combines the Club's own protection with cover provided by the International Group's
pooling agreement and reinsurance programmes.

The International Group pools all members' P&I claims on owned vessels in excess of a net retention of USD 10 million for the policy
year to February 2020. All pooled claims on owned tonnage in excess of USD 100 million are protected by the International Group's
reinsurance programme, which provides cover up to USD 3.1 billion. Claims are pooled in two layers covering USD 90 million in excess
of USD 10 million. Individual clubs retain 7.5% of the upper pool layer of 50 million. Hydra, the captive reinsurer of the International
Group cover pool claims excess USD 30 Million, excluding the 7.5% individual clubs retain. Hydra also reinsures part of the first general
excess layer of USD 650 million in excess of USD 100 million. There is a similarly structured, but separate, oil pollution programme
providing cover up to USD 1 billion.

Below the pool retention, and above the Club's retention of USD 1.5 million, the Club has had in place since 2010 a whole account
excess of loss "box cover" in relation to all P&I and marine claims, subject to a minimum annual aggregate deductible of 26.5 million
and an annual aggregate limit of 25 million. This cover also protects the Club's share of pool claims up to USD 100 million. Above this
excess of loss cover, there is a further excess of loss layer for marine risks plus a substantial facultative cover facility.
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Enterprise Risk Management (Continued...)

The Club's energy & builders risk business is covered by a separate quota share contract. Non poolable P&I and war business are
covered by separate excess of loss contracts.

The Club's share of pool claims is determined by its premiums, tonnage insured and claims record. The Club's share of the lower and
upper pool was 4.96% and 3.35%, respectively, for 2019.
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Financial Statements

12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Balance Sheet USD (000) % USD (000)

Cash and Short Term Investments 33,338 6.3 25,118

Bonds 272,015 51.3 315,822

Equity Securities 62,173 11.7 59,918

Other Invested Assets 11 ... 11

Total Cash and Invested Assets 367,537 69.3 400,869

Reinsurers' Share of Reserves 62,254 11.7 77,310

Debtors / Amounts Receivable 84,923 16.0 41,593

Other Assets 15,758 3.0 13,810

Total Assets 530,472 100.0 533,582

Unearned Premiums 30,811 5.8 33,634

Non-Life - Outstanding Claims 225,053 42.4 258,123

Total Gross Technical Reserves 255,864 48.2 291,757

Other Liabilities 71,072 13.4 29,996

Total Liabilities 326,936 61.6 321,753

Retained Earnings -15,683 -3.0 -10,310

Other Capital and Surplus 219,219 41.3 222,139

Total Capital and Surplus 203,536 38.4 211,829

Total Liabilities and Surplus 530,472 100.0 533,582

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Non-Life Life Other Total Total

Income Statement USD (000) USD (000) USD (000) USD (000) USD (000)

Gross Premiums Written 143,265 ... ... 143,265 151,021

Net Premiums Earned 111,197 ... ... 111,197 117,516

Net Investment Income ... ... 462 462 2,316

Realized capital gains / (losses) ... ... 1,113 1,113 17,368

Unrealized capital gains / (losses) ... ... -6,051 -6,051 3,986

Total Revenue 111,197 ... -4,476 106,721 141,186

Benefits and Claims 86,581 ... ... 86,581 98,114

Net Operating and Other Expense 28,287 ... 1,447 29,734 24,261

Total Benefits, Claims and
Expenses

114,868 ... 1,447 116,315 122,375

Pre-Tax Income -3,671 ... -5,923 -9,594 18,811

Income Taxes Incurred ... ... ... -1,297 1,096

Net Income before Non-
Controlling Interests

... ... ... -8,297 17,715

Net Income/(loss) ... ... ... -8,297 17,715

Source:  BestLink ®  - Best's Financial Suite

Related Methodology and Criteria
Best's Credit Rating Methodology, 12/20/2018

Catastrophe Analysis in A.M. Best Ratings, 10/13/2017

Available Capital & Holding Company Analysis, 10/13/2017

Understanding Universal BCAR, 05/23/2019
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A Best's Financial Strength Rating opinion addresses the relative ability of an insurer to meet its ongoing insurance obligations. The ratings are not assigned to specific insurance policies or contracts
and do not address any other risk, including, but not limited to, an insurer's claims-payment policies or procedures; the ability of the insurer to dispute or deny claims payment on grounds of
misrepresentation or fraud; or any specific liability contractually borne by the policy or contract holder. A Financial Strength Rating is not a recommendation to purchase, hold or terminate any
insurance policy, contract or any other financial obligation issued by an insurer, nor does it address the suitability of any particular policy or contract for a specific purpose or purchaser.

A Best's Issue/Issuer Credit Rating is an opinion regarding the relative future credit risk of an entity, a credit commitment or a debt or debt-like security.

Credit risk is the risk that an entity may not meet its contractual, financial obligations as they come due. These credit ratings do not address any other risk, including but not limited to liquidity risk,
market value risk or price volatility of rated securities. The rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any securities, insurance policies, contracts or any other financial obligations, nor does it
address the suitability of any particular financial obligation for a specific purpose or purchaser.

In arriving at a rating decision, AM Best relies on third-party audited financial data and/or other information provided to it. While this information is believed to be reliable, AM Best does not
independently verify the accuracy or reliability of the information. Any and all ratings, opinions and information contained herein are provided "as is," without any express or implied warranty.

Visit http://www.ambest.com/ratings/index.html  for additional information or http://www.ambest.com/terms.html  for details on the Terms of Use.

Copyright © 2020 A.M. Best Company, Inc. and/or its affiliates.  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No part of this report or document may be distributed in
any electronic form or by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of AM Best. For additional details,
refer to our Terms of Use available at the AM Best website:  www.ambest.com/terms.

Reports were prepared exclusively for the use of Annie Nilsson. Not for redistribution unless otherwise permitted.
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